## WATER AND SEWER ORDINANCE JONES COUNTY

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING WATER RATE SCHEDULES AND SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR THE COUNTY OF JONES, GEORGIA: ESTABLISHING OF SERVICE: PROVIDING FOR BILLING PROCEDURES: PROVIDING FOR PENALITES AND CUT-OFFS UPON FAILURE TO PAY BILLS: PROVIDING FOR FEES, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, the Code of Jones County currently includes various provisions governing the County's water and sewer system; and

WHEREAS, the Jones County Board of Commissioners now desires to amend a number of those provisions related to fees, and billing procedures;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Jones County Board of Commissioners, assembled in a regular meeting as follows:

## Section 1.

That Article II of Chapter 74 of the Code of Jones County Georgia is hereby amended by deleting the existing Article II of Chapter 74 in its entirety and replacing it with a new Article II to read as follows:

## "SEC. 74-31. DEFINITIONS.

As used in this ordinance, unless different meaning is apparent from the content:

Approved is used in reference to a water supply that has been approved by the commission or its designee. As herein used in reference to air-gap separation, double check valve assembly or other backflow prevention assemblies or methods, the term "approved" shall mean as allowed or sanctioned by the Southern Plumbing Code.

*Backflow* means the undesirable reversal of flow of water or mixtures of water and other liquids, gases or other substances into the distribution pipes of the potable supply of water.

Backflow prevention assembly (approved) means an assembly that has been investigated and approved by a state or federal regulatory agency, used to prevent backflow into a potable water system, based on the degree of hazard either existing or potential.

Board of Commissioners means the Jones County Board of Commissioners.

Consumer means the owner of private industries or operator of a private water system or residence, receiving service from the Jones County Water System.

Contamination means an impairment of the quality of the water, which creates an actual hazard to the public health through poisoning or through the spread of disease by sewage, industrial fluids or waste.

County means the entity, Jones County

*Customer* means the person or persons responsible for an individual account established with the Jones County Water System.

*Commission or Commissioners* means the Jones County Board of Commissioners.

Owner means any person who or entity which has legal title to, or license to operate or habitat in a property.

Public sewer: A sewer, which is owned and controlled, or controlled by the county. '

*Service connection* means the point of delivery of water to premises, the normal location of the meter. It is the end of the water system's jurisdiction and the beginning of the consumer's responsibility.

Shall, will, may: The terms "shall" and "will" are mandatory; "may" is permissive.

Sewer: A pipe or conduit that carries wastewater.

*Theft:* The act of stealing. To receive water without the consent of, or knowledge from the water department. Including, but not limited to: bypassing water meter, or receiving un-metered water from the Jones County Water System.

*Wastewater:* The spent water of a community. From the standpoint of the source, it may be a combination of the liquid and water carried wastes from residences, commercial buildings, industrial plants, and institutions, together with any groundwater, surface water, and storm water that may be present. The equivalent term is sewage.

Water System means the Jones County Water System.

## SEC. 74-32. SCOPE: ENFORCING OFFICER.

The rules and regulations contained in this article shall be considered a part of the contract with every builder, developer and consumer of county water. Such builder, developer and consumer of county water shall be governed by and subject to such rules and regulations.

# SEC. 74-33. ESTABLISHMENT OF SERVICE.

The system may require proof of identity of each applicant and occupancy information sufficient to establish the identity of the consumer of water and sewer services. In addition, the system may require tenant and/or property ownership information on each property served at the time of application regardless of whether the property owner is the occupant or consumer. No new account shall be established for customers with delinquent charges on any account in the name of such customers or for customers on any partial payment plan agreement until such charges are paid.

# SEC. 74-34. ESTABLISHMENT OF SERVICE-APPLICATION.

(a) Application for service and payment of any required fees or deposits shall be made at the offices of the Jones County Water System, 270 Highway 49, Macon, GA 31211 by the owner, owner's agent or lessee of the property to be served, upon blank forms furnished therefore. Such application shall state the official house number or numbers of the premises correct mailing

address and a copy of the DRIVER'S LICENSE of the applicant.

- (b) If you are renting the property you are required to furnish JCWS a copy of a rental/lease Agreement along with the proper identification.
- (c) Water System office hours are Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., excluding county observed holidays.
- (d) Connection with the mains of the county will be made upon the written application, payment of any required fees by the owner (or his duly authorized agent) and upon compliance by the applicant with the rates, rules and regulations of the county, and after the approval of the application by the county.

# SEC. 74-35. ESTABLISHMENT OF SERVICE-CHANGES IN OWNERSHIP, TENANCY OR SERVICE.

- (a) A new application shall be made at the office of the Jones County Water System and approved by the county upon any change in ownership, tenancy OR ANY FAMILY MEMBER of the property. If the application is made and it is found to contain false information, the service will be disconnected immediately. You could possibly be charged for falsifying documents. The county shall have the right to discontinue the water supply until such new application is made and approved.
- (b) Connection with the mains of the county will be made upon the written application, payment of any required fees by the owner (or his duly authorized agent) and upon compliance by the applicant with the rates, rules and regulations of the county, and after the approval of the application by the county.
- (C) If same day connection is requested an additional fee will be charged (see fee schedule).

# SEC. 74-36. SERVICE TAPS-APPLICATION.

- (a) Application for water and/or sewer service connections shall be made at the office of the Jones County Water System by the owner, owner's agent or lessee of the property to be served, upon blank forms furnished therefore. Such application shall state the official house number or numbers of the premises and correct mailing address of the applicant.
- (b) Connection with the mains of the county will be made upon the written application, payment of any required fees by the owner (or his duly authorized agent) and upon compliance by the applicant with the rates, rules and regulations of the county, and after the approval of the application by the county. The size of service lines, valves, meters and the county's engineer shall determine other fittings, fixtures or appliances necessary to give the service applied for.

# SEC. 74-37. SERVICE TAPS-AUTHORITY; METER AND BACKFLOW INSTALLATION.

- (a) No service taps shall be made unless first authorized by the Water System. All such taps shall be made in accordance to county "Standards for Design and Construction Specifications", or as otherwise directed by the Water System.
- (b) All water meters within the county water system shall be equipped with an appropriate backflow prevention device. All backflow prevention devices shall be of a double valve design and must be present at the time the water meter is installed. No meter will be installed if the

appropriate backflow prevention device is not present and in proper working order. The Water System shall have the right to install, or cause to be installed, an approved backflow prevention device on all meters within the county water system.

- (c) When a customer's water system, or a branch of the system, has been closed by the installation of a backflow prevention device, an auxiliary relief valve or expansion chamber shall be installed to limit thermal expansion of the water being heated to no more than eighty (80) psi static pressure at any fixture on the system. The installation and cost of the auxiliary relief valve shall be the responsibility of the customer.
- (d) No water service connection to any premises shall be installed or maintained by the Water System unless the water supply is protected from backflow and thermal expansion as required by the Georgia State Plumbing Code and this section. Service of water to any premises may be discontinued by the Water System if a backflow prevention device and auxiliary valve required by this section are not installed, tested and maintained, or if it is found that, a backflow prevention assembly has been removed or bypassed. Service will not be restored until such conditions or defects are corrected.
- (e) The customer's system shall be open for inspection at all reasonable times to authorized representatives of the Water System and the building inspections department to determine whether violations of this section exist. When a condition becomes known, the Water System may deny or immediately discontinue service to the premises by providing for a physical break in the service line until the customer has corrected the conditions in conformance with the state statutes and county ordinances relating to plumbing and water supplies and the regulations adopted pursuant thereto.
- (f) The customer shall be responsible for annual testing and periodic maintenance backflow prevention devices and auxiliary valves maintained on private premises that are 2" or larger. The consumer shall maintain appropriate records verifying such testing, and send a copy of the test results to the Jones County Water System. Failure to maintain or test the system annually shall constitute a ground for discontinuance of water service to the premises until such requirements have been satisfactorily met.

# SEC. 74-38. SERVICE TAPS-CHARGES FOR INSTALLATION OF WATER OR SEWER CONNECTIONS AND BACKFLOW PREVENTERS.

(a) Installation of new meters with backflow preventer shall be paid by the property owner and shall be as set by the Rate Schedule.

3/4" Meter \$1,500.00 4" Sewer Fee \$3,400.00

1" Meter \$1,700.00 2" Meter \$3,150.00

The customer or his agent shall make sewer cut-ins.

ANY SPECIAL AREA FEES SET BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS SHALL SUPERCEDE THESE STANDARD FEES.

(b) Charges for uncommon service installations or rare aspects of common installations shall be based on estimated actual costs and provided in a written quotation to the applicant.

- (c) Unusual actual construction costs in excess of ten (10) percent of the installation charges established in section 1.08 may be assessed and collected prior to the activation of service.
- (d) All applicable "pass-through" fees, such as special paving required for moratorium streets, permits, right-of-way costs, recording fees and taxes, shall be added to the installation charges in section 1.08.
- (e) Upon request and approval of meter relocations, all cost will be payable by the property owner to include but not limited to material and labor.

# SEC. 74-39. SERVICE TAPS-FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT.

The county will furnish and maintain at its own cost all necessary fittings, pipes, appliances, including all meters and meter boxes, to deliver water to the consumer's pipeline, at a point just inside the curb line on the street, and just outside the property line in alleys or other public places; all such fittings, pipes, appliances, meters and meter boxes shall remain the property of county, and shall at all times be accessible to county and under its control. The service line from the curb box or meter to the consumer's premises shall be laid and maintained by the applicant at applicant's own cost. The line shall be of ample size, of standard weight and quality, and all cutoffs, valves, fixtures, and appliances furnished by the consumer shall be maintained in good order and condition. All builders or developers, as the case may be, must install a "bleed valve" on all water lines installed in street cul-de-sacs.

## SEC. 74-40. SERVICE TAPS-NUMBER OF METERS.

- (a) All customers who have more than one residence on a 1" or smaller meter shall pay an increased minimum monthly fee as described in the Rate Schedule.
- (b) Customers will be allowed to have one additional meter for the purposes of irrigation. No sanitary sewer charges shall be charged to the irrigation meter registering water usage that does not enter the sanitary sewer system. Installation cost (tap fee) for the irrigation meter shall be charged at the same rate as a new service tap.
- (c) All water customers residing in a duplex or similar place of abode will comply with the rule in subsection (a) unless it is not practical; then the Water System will determine the disposition of each water customer, if there is a reason to do so.
- (d) Where there are three (3) families or more living in an apartment unit and where the apartment owner charges for water as a part of the cost to the tenants, then the county will be satisfied with one (1) meter and will charge the apartment owner for the total water consumed by the tenants and the owner will either collect a share from each tenant or will absorb the cost personally if this cost is a part of the lease agreement, but it will be the owner's responsibility to pay the county for total water registered on the water meter.

#### SEC. 74-41. SERVICE-BYPASSING METER.

It shall be unlawful for any person to run any pipe around any meter with intent to defraud the county of water revenue.

# SEC. 74-42. SERVICE-CURB STOP OR CUTOFF VALVE REQUIREMENTS.

It shall be unlawful for any person other than an authorized employee of the county, or other person specifically authorized in writing by the Water System, to use the curb stop between a water meter and water main, or to cut the water supply on or off thereby except in emergency.

## SEC. 74.43. CONNECTION-TO SYSTEM WITHOUT AUTHORITY.

It shall be unlawful for any person to connect any pipe to the county Water System without express permission of the county.

#### SEC. 74-44. CONNECTION-MAKING.

The making of all service connections from the meter to improvements on premises including laying pipes, setting of water service fixtures, whether on private property or on public grounds, to be served by county water shall be made by duly licensed plumbers under the supervision of the building official.

# SEC. 74-45. CUSTOMER'S SERVICE LINE-INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, ETC.

- (a) All service pipes and fixtures from the water meter to the premises shall be installed and maintained at the expense of the customer and all leaks and they shall repair other defects in the same, or if not promptly repaired, then water will be turned off until such repairs have been made.
- (b) The county shall not be held responsible because of the breaking of any service pipe or apparatus, water coil, or for failure in the supply of water.
- (c) The county shall in no event be responsible for damage done by water escaping from any service line owned by the consumer, nor for defects in lines or fixtures, on the property of the consumer.

## SEC. 74.46. WATER METERS-OBSTRUCTING OR DAMAGING METERS OR DEVICES.

- (a) It shall be unlawful to obstruct damage or hide any water meter, proportional register or any water indicating or recording device so that the inspector or meter reader or other employee of the Water System cannot find or reach the meter or device.
- (b) Meters shall be unobstructed by any structure, personal property, vegetation, debris, or other materials. Should the meter be obstructed the customer will be served written notice and given seven (7) days to clear the obstruction. This written notice will include the amount that will be billed to the customer should the Water System be forced to clear the obstruction. If the customer fails to clear the obstruction within the allowed time, the obstruction will be cleared by the Water System and the customer shall be billed. If an existing structure, fence etc. That obstructs the meter cannot be effective cleared, the meter shall be moved to an alternate location and the customer shall be responsible for the cost associated with relocating the meter.
- (c) Should customer, through intent or neglect, damage the water meter causing the need for replacement; the customer shall be incurring the actual cost of replacement.

# SEC. 74-47. WATER METERS-READING; MONTHLY BILL.

(a) Water meters shall be read monthly to the nearest 1,000 gallons and bills rendered monthly based on such reading.

- (b) Monthly rates for water service are set by the Rate Schedule and shall be subject to change according to the fiscal needs of the Water System from time to time as determined by the Board of Commissioners; such monthly rates shall be published in the office of the Water System where utility bills may be paid and in accordance with the most recent resolution by the Board of Commissioners pertaining to such rates.
- (c) The monthly rate shall have a minimum monthly charge based on minimum gallons provided plus a charge for each one thousand (1,000) gallons of water used over the minimum per month.

# SEC. 74-48. WATER METERS-INOPERATIVE.

If any water meter shall be found to be inoperative at the end of any given billing period or to be faulty or inaccurate for any reason, the meter will be replaced or repaired as soon as possible, and the bill for water used during the current period shall be the average of the last three monthly bills unless the user can satisfactorily establish less

# SEC. 74-49. MONTHLY BILL

use for such period.

Customers will be billed monthly, unless unforeseen circumstances prevent billing. Bills are mailed on the last working day of each month, with payment due on the fifteenth (15th) of the following month. Should the fifteenth (15th) occur on a weekend or a county observed holiday, the due date will be the first working day following the fifteenth (15th) of the month.

## SEC. 74-50. MONTHLY BILL-COMPLAINTS: ADJUSTMENTS.

- (a) If the consumer believes his bill to be in error, he shall present his claim before the bill becomes due. The claim, if made after the bill has become delinquent, shall not be effective in preventing discontinuance of service as provided in this article. The consumer shall pay the bill and the payment shall not prejudice his claim protest.
- (b) The county will make a special meter reading at the request of a consumer for a fee, as fixed from time to time by the Board of Commissioners; provided, however, that if such special reading discloses that the meter was over read, no charge will be made.
- (c) Meters will be tested at the request of the consumer for a fee, as fixed from time to time by the Board of Commissioners; provided, however, that if the meter is found to over register, no charge will be made.

# SEC 74-51. MONTHLY BILL-FAILURE TO RECEIVE BILL.

A failure to receive a utility bill from the county authorities shall not be an excuse for failure to pay same as required in this division.

## SEC 74-52. MONTHLY BILL-PAYMENTS.

- (a) Payment of bills may be made at the Water System office at 270 Highway 49, Macon, GA 31211 or Government Center 166 Industrial Blvd. Hwy. 11 Gray, Ga 31032 or mailed to same. Payment may also be made on line at www.jonescountyga.org/online-services. Payments may also be made using the automated phone system at 1-833-303-3774.
- (b) Acceptable methods of payment are cash, check, money order and credit/debit cards.

- (c) Water System office hours are Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., excluding county observed holidays.
- (d) All payments received shall be applied to the oldest charges remaining on the account.

## SEC 74-53. MONTHLY BILL-NONPAYMENT OF BILLS.

a) Upon the failure of any person to pay the amount due on their account by the close of business on the due date listed for the current bill, a penalty of fifteen dollar (15.00) will be added to the account.

## SEC 74-54. MONTHLY BILL-SHUT-OFF FOR NONPAYMENT.

- (a) If your payment is not received by 5:00 P.M by close of business on the due date of the bill, a fifteen dollar (15.00) penalty will be assessed on the 16<sup>th</sup> day. A seven (7) day grace period will be given from the penalty date. Service will be discontinued on the 8<sup>th</sup> day after the grace period ends and the account will be assessed a \$50 reconnect fee to have services restored.
- (b) Any account scheduled for disconnect will not be reconnected until the entire balance of the account, including fees is paid in full.
- (c) Any account holder whose account remains unpaid for thirty (30) days will be closed by JCWS and we will apply the deposit to the amount owed. Any remaining outstanding balance will be turned over to collection proceedings. Should customer later reconnect services, a new application will be required.
- (d) Any customer that has a return check will be mailed a letter stating that they have (five) days to pay their account. Return checks must be replaced in the form of cash, money order, certified check or debit/credit card. The Highway 49 office will accept debit/credit cards. If not paid by the notification date, water service will be disconnected. IF YOU HAVE THREE RETURNED CHECKS WITHIN A CALENDAR YEAR you will be required to pay with cash, money order, DEBIT OR CREDIT cards for a period OF ONE CALENDAR YEAR.

IN THE EVENT ACCOUNT IS PAID WITH AN "ACCOUNT CLOSED" TO RECORD" TO RECORD" TO RECORD TO RECORD

- (e) The JCWS reserves the right to discontinue its service without notice for the Following additional reasons:
  - (1) To prevent fraud or abuse.
  - (2) Consumer's willful disregard of the JCWS rules.
  - (3) Emergency repairs.
  - (4) Insufficiency of water supply due to circumstances beyond the JCWS control.
  - (5) Legal processes.

- (6) Direction of public authorities.
- (7) Strike, riot, fire, flood, unavoidable accident.

## SEC. 74-55. TAMPERING-WITH METER.

- (a) It shall be unlawful for any person to tamper with or deliberately damage a county water meter. Any such tampering or deliberate destruction shall be deemed to be a misdemeanor and shall be penalized as follows:
  - (1) Any customer who tampers with a water meter disconnected for non-payment shall pay a fine as described in the Rate Schedule (see rate schedule).
  - (2) Should meter tampering result in water used being unmetered the customer shall pay an amount equal to twice the county's estimate of water consumed in excess of actual reading.

#### SEC. 74-56. TAMPERING-ILLEGALL Y TURNING ON WATER AFTER CUT -OFF FOR NONPAYMENT.

It shall be unlawful for any person to cut on or use any water after such person's water service has been discontinued for nonpayment of water bills, to do so will constitute metering tampering.

## SEC. 74-57. TERMINATION OF SERVICE-AT WATER SYSTEM DISCRETION

Should the Water System, its employee or agent, determine that a customer is no longer occupying the residence served, it shall be permissible for the Water System to disconnect service and make inactive any active account for the residence.

# SEC. 74-58. TERMINATION OF SERVICE-BY CUSTOMER REQUEST.

Customers who have fulfilled their contract terms and wish to discontinue utility service shall give at least three days' written notice to that effect.

## SEC. 74-59. TERMINATION OF SERVICE-LIABILITY FOR CUTOFF FAILURES.

- (a) The county's liability shall be limited to the forfeiture of the right to charge a customer for utility service that is not used but is received from a service line under any of the following circumstances:
  - 1) After receipt of written notice to cut off utility service, the county has failed to cut off such service.
  - 2) The county has attempted to cut off utility service but such service has not been completely cut off.
  - 3) The county has completely cut off utility service, but subsequently, the cutoff develops a leak or is turned on again so that water enters the customer's pipes from the county's main or other utility service is furnished to the customer's premises.
- (b) Except to the extent stated in subsection (a) of this section, the county shall not be liable for any loss or damage resulting from cutoff failures. If a customer wishes to avoid possible damage for cutoff failures, the customer shall rely exclusively on a privately owned cutoff and not on the county's cutoff. In addition, the customer and not the county shall be responsible for seeing that his plumbing is properly drained and

is kept properly drained, after his water service has been cut off.

## SEC. 74-60. TERMINATION OF SERVICE-LIABILITY OF CUSTOMER.

- (a) Each utility customer shall provide space for and exercise proper care to protect the property of the county on his premises. Upon loss or damage to such property arising from the neglect of a customer to properly care for such property, the customer shall pay the cost of necessary repairs or replacements.
- (b) The customer shall bear all responsibility for installation and repairs of utilities owned by the customer and shall be liable for damage caused by the failure of utilities owned by the customer. Typically, the county owns water utilities up to and including the water meter, and the customer owns all water utilities on the customer's side of the meter. Sewer lines are typically owned by the customer inside the customer's property and by the county up to the customer's property line.
- (c) Where the county furnishes utility service to a customer, such customer shall be responsible for all violations of this chapter, which occur on the premises so served. Personal participation by the customer in any such violation shall not be necessary to impose such personal responsibility on him.

# SEC. 74-61. WATER MAINS AND LINES-INSPECTION.

All pipes, meters and fixtures shall at all reasonable hours be subject to inspection by county or by its duly authorized agents.

## SEC. 74-62. WATER AND SEWER MAINS SERVICE LINES-LEAKS

All leaks in the service or any other pipe, or fixture, on the premises of the consumer shall be immediately repaired. Upon failure to repair any such leak, the service may be discontinued until repairs are made. Should such leak cause the customer's bill to exceed the average usage based on a six (6) month rolling average, the customer may request an adjustment. A customer shall qualify for an adjustment only after a leak has been identified and corrected. No customer shall qualify for a leak adjustment if the customer has received a leak adjustment for the property in question at any time during the previous twelve (12) months or twelve (12) billing cycles. Water service disconnection shall be made due to non-abatement of surfacing sewage leaks as when approved by the Jones County Health Department or other acting sewage regulatory agency. IF THE JONES COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT ADVISES A RESIDENT THAT THEIR ON-SITE SEWAGE SYSTEM HAS FAILED, AN IMMEDIATE CONNECTION SHALL BE MADE TO A PUBLIC SEWAGE SYSTEM IF SUCH A SYSTEM IS AVAILABLE.

## SEC. 74-62.1. CONNECTIONS TO A SEWAGE SYSTEM.

CONNECTION SHALL BE MADE TO A PUBLIC SEWAGE TREATMENT SYSTEM WHEN SUCH SYSTEM IS A V AILABLE WITHIN TWO HUNDRED FEET (200') OF THE PROPERTY LINE, OR AVAILABLE IN A PUBLIC RIGHT - OF-WAY ABUTTING THE PROPERTY.

## SEC. 74-63. WATER MAINS AND LINES-AUTHORITY TO PROHIBIT WASTE OF WATER.

The Water System or the Water System's designated representatives shall have the power to take whatever reasonable and lawful steps are necessary to prevent the unlawful use or waste of water.

**SEC. 74-64. AUTHORITY TO PROHIBIT WASTE OF WATER-TURNING OFF WATER FOR VIOLATION.** Upon the discovery of the violation of any section of this Code or other ordinance regulating the use of water or any rule regulating that use, the Water System or the Water System's designated representatives shall discontinue water service to the person who committed such Violation and to the property owned, occupied or controlled by such person.

## SEC. 74-65. WATER MAINS AND LINES-TURNING OFF WATER FOR EMERGENCY OR NECESSITY.

The Water System, or the officers or employees thereof may tum off the supply of water from any pipe or water main in an emergency or for repairs or extensions as necessity may require. Reasonable notice shall be given when practicable; however, neither the county, nor their officers and employees shall be held liable for any damage for turning off the water as provided in this section or for insufficient supply of water.

## SEC. 74-66. WATER MAINS AND LINES-DAMAGES.

- (a) The county shall in no event be responsible for maintaining any service line owned by the consumer, nor for damage done by water escaping there from, nor for defects in lines or fixtures, on the property of the consumer. The consumer shall at all times comply with all regulations of the Water System, and of regulations relating to the service lines, and shall make all changes in the line as required on account of change in grade or otherwise.
- (b) All damage to service pipes or street mains caused by careless or negligent work, or improper filling at excavations, shall be chargeable to the persons causing such damage, and the expense of repairing the same shall be recovered from such persons.

## SEC. 74-67. FIRE HYDRANTS-USE AND MISUSE

- (a) It shall be unlawful for any unauthorized person to use water from any fire hydrant from which county water is drawn without permission from the Water System.
- (b) In case of a violation of subsection (a) of this section, the Water System shall impose a charge for the unauthorized use of water of:
  - 1) **\$500.00** plus retail cost for water used for first-time offenders.
  - 2) **\$1,000.00** plus retail cost for water used for second-time offenders.
  - 3) **Prosecution** plus retail cost for water used for any additional offense.

The retail cost for water used will be the rate in effect.

- (c) *Tampering*. It shall be unlawful to tamper, plug or interfere with any fire hydrant from which county water is drawn without written authorization.
- (d) Apparatus without backflow prevention. It shall be unlawful to connect any vehicle, container or

equipment, which is subject to the danger of backflow or back siphonage to a fire hydrant.

1) The county shall be responsible for the proper operation of ALL FIRE HYDRANTS that are owned and maintained by the Jones County Fire and Water Departments.

#### SEC. 74-68. FIRE HYDRANTS-CHARGES FOR USE.

A person desiring to use water from a fire hydrant shall be allowed to purchase bulk water from an installed meter at the Jones County Water Department. Such sale shall be monitored by an employee of Jones County Water and will be charged according to the beginning and ending reads after completion of the fill. Payment will be expected at the time of the sale. The only exception will be a temporary meter with backflow preventer installed by Jones County Water System employees for construction firms and, upon approval by the Water System or the system's designee, shall be allowed use of *METERED WATER* from fire hydrants.

- a) Deposit: A deposit of \$1,500.00 will be required for hydrant water use by any approved firm.
- (b) *Schedule of metered charge:* A hydrant meter will be installed by a Jones County employee and charges for the use of water from hydrants shall be based on the metered usage and the standard rate for water as measured through the meter. It is the responsibility of the customer to ensure that the meter is not used by others and the firm will be the responsible party for ALL water used from the meter.
- (c) *Minimum charge:* The minimum rate for the use of a fire hydrant shall be as established by the county.
- (d) *Return of meter*: When the meter is no longer needed, Jones County water shall be notified and the meter will be retrieved from the location. A final reading will be billed within the next billing cycle of the Jones County water system.
- (e) Failure to pay bill: If the water bill is not paid when due, the firm shall be subject to all fees and disconnection will occur. The deposit will be applied to all charges and refund issued of any remaining funds.

# SEC. 74-69. RATES-AUTHORITY TO FIX WATER and or SEWER RATES.

- (a) The Board of Commissioners shall fix rates for which water and or sewer shall be furnished for all purposes within the area served by the county Water System. Water rates shall be sufficient to pay for the operation, maintenance, reserves, debt service, additions, extensions and betterments of the Water System, including those reasonably required for the anticipated growth of the area served, and should be sufficient to provide for the accumulation of reserves for improvements that cannot be acquired from a single year's receipts.
- (b) The authority granted in subsection (a) of this section shall apply to all charges made by the department of water including, without limitation:
  - 1) Deposits for water service
  - 2) Use of fire hydrants and deposits for fire hydrant meters and keys
  - 3) Filling swimming and other pools

- 4) Turning off water, locking the meter, cutting at main, plugging the service or removing the meter
- 5) Moving water meters
- 6) Installation of meters
- 7) Purchase, installation and service of meters

# SEC. 74-70. RATES-DEPOSITS FOR WATER and or SEWER SERVICE.

- (a) The Water System is authorized and directed to require deposits from customers as follows:
  - 1) Prior to, and as a condition of, the establishment of water service at any address within the service area of the water department has to pay a deposit.
  - 2) Prior to, and as a condition of, the restoration of water service terminated for nonpayment of charges due at any address within the service area of the water department, after any credit from a deposit previously made by the customer is applied to charges due.
  - 3)ANY OUTSTANDING PAST DUE BALANCE HAS TO BE PAID IN FULL PRIOR TO TRANSFERRING SERVICE FROM ONE FAMILY MEMBER TO ANOTHER FAMILY MEMBER IN THE SAME RESIDENCE OR ANY OTHER RESIDENCE.
    - (b) The amount of the deposit required shall be in accordance with the Rate Schedule.
    - (c) When accounts are closed, the deposit credited to such accounts shall be applied to any unpaid balance. Any credit remaining after unpaid balances are satisfied will be refunded without interest.
  - 4). Prior to, and a condition of restoration of water service that has been disconnected for nonpayment of charges will require a deposit if one is not on file with the water Department. NO EXCEPTIONS.

# SEC. 74-71. SPECIAL CONSIDERATION-GREASE RECOVERY SYSTEMS.

- (a) Where required. Grease, fats and oils recovery systems shall be installed where grease-laden waste from food preparation, food processing or other commercial use will be discharged into the Jones County wastewater collection system.
- (b) Technology required. An approved grease, fats and oils recovery system shall be installed consisting of one or a combination of the following methods:
  - 1) Passive technology that is an approved exterior grease trap.
  - 2) Active technology including:
    - (a) An approved grease recovery device; or
    - (b) An approved solids transfer/grease transfer device.
    - (c) Grease, oil, and sand shall be removed by suitable aeration tanks, grease flotation tanks, settling basins, or other suitable equipment when they are

necessary for the proper handling of liquid wastes containing grease in excessive amounts, or any flammable wastes, sand, or other harmful ingredients, except that such equipment shall not be required for private living quarters or dwelling units.

- (d) All equipment shall be of a type and capacity approved by the Board of Commissioners and shall be located to be readily and easily accessible for cleaning by the owner, and inspection at regular intervals.
- (e) Where installed, all grease, oil and sand removal equipment shall be maintained by the owner, at his expense, in continuously efficient operation at all times.

## SEC. 74-72. DISCHARGE OF GREASE TRAP CONTENTS PROHIBITED.

The discharge of the materials collected from grease traps into the county wastewater system is prohibited

#### SEC. 74-73. THEFT OF WATER SERVICES.

It shall be unlawful to bypass or remove a water meter in an attempt to steal or receive un-metered water. No person shall attempt to tap onto water system without approval from the County, including application for services.

- (a) Theft of water services will be deemed a misdemeanor by the court unless amount of stolen water exceeds lawful amount of a misdemeanor. Cases that exceed the lawful amount of a misdemeanor will be prosecuted as a felony, and up to 12 months imprisonment.
- (b) Penalty for theft is 500.00 payable to Jones County Water Department and increases as the number of attempts occur (see fee schedule).
- (c) In addition to penalty, customer is responsible for payment of all labor and materials to rectify water theft. Including, but not limited to replacement of locking mechanism; replacement of water meter; removal of any system bypassing water meter.
- (d) In addition to penalty, labor and materials, the customer shall pay twice the County's estimate of water consumed due to theft.

## SEC. 74-74. WATER RATE COST ADJUSTMENTS.

Annually, Jones County Water System will compare and review water rates based on actual unit costs. At this time, JCWS will adjust water rates based on Consumer Price Index (CPI) up to 5% according to the JCBOC, if CPI is higher the JCBOC will determine the rate increase or other effective economic indicator.

## SEC. 74-75. WATER METERS.

Effective August 1, 2005, all future development and replacement water meters shall be of the automated type and shall comply with "Automated Meter Reading System" requirements, including transceiver

device.

#### SEC. 74-76. PERMANENT EASEMENT RESTRICTIONS.

Permanent easements for water and wastewater facilities are for the county to install, inspect, observe, measure, sample, repair, protect, maintain and operate any portion of the water or wastewater facilities lying with such easement. It is essential that access to the easement not be obstructed. Although the property owner owns the underlying fee simple title to the land within the easement area subject to the easement rights, all construction, digging, grubbing, clearing, filling, or other earth moving or construction activities by the owner in the permanent easement area are prohibited without prior permission from the County Administrator or his or her representative. Permanent structures shall not be permitted within the easement or easement setback. In addition, nonstructural improvements on easements such as walkways and landscaping are subject to removal at the owner's risk. The county shall not be responsible for replacing anything within the easement that must be removed to access, protect, repair, or maintain the facilities.

#### SEC. 74-77. RATE SCHEDULE.

WATER RATES	Single Dwelling	Mult. Dwellings < 2"	2"
Meter		_	
Up to 2,000 gallons	<b>\$18.61</b>	\$25.78	\$47.34
Per thousand over 2,000 <b>\$3.76</b>	<b>\$3.76</b>	\$3.76	

## **CITY OF GRAY**

Per thousand \$3.76

SEWER RATES	Single Dwelling	Mult. Dwellings / Commercial Rates
Base Fee	\$18.61	<b>\$18.61</b>
Usage Fee per Thousand	\$4.82	<b>\$4.82</b>

TAP FEES	RATES
¾ inch meter	\$1,500.00
1 inch meter	\$1,700.00
2 inch meter	\$3,150.00
4"Sewer fee	\$3,400.00

## RETURNED CHECK FEES RATE

Per Check, \$35.00 or Bank charges if higher.

BILL DEPOSIT		RATES
<sup>3</sup> / <sub>4</sub> "Water Meter and Sewer		\$175.00
<sup>3</sup> / <sub>4</sub> "Water Only		\$100.00
1" Water Meter & Sewer		\$190.00
1" Water Meter	\$125.00	
ON TITLE OF C	<b>0065.00</b>	

2" Water & Sewer \$265.00 2" Water Meter \$200.00

SPECIAL WATER RATES RATE \$3.76

PENALTY	RATE \$15.00	
RECONNECT FEE	RATE \$50.00	
TAMPERING	RATE \$100.00 1st offense/250/500	
METER REMOVAL	RATE \$50.00	
PENALTY FOR THEFT	<b>RATE</b> \$500.00	
<b>PENALTY FOR THEFT</b> (2 <sup>ND</sup> OFFENCE)	RATE \$1,000.00	
FEE FOR RE-READING METER	RATE \$25.00	
HYDRANT SALES DEPOSIT	RATE \$1,500.00	
RELOCATE METER	RATE COST PLUS LABOR	
SAME DAY CONNECT	RATE \$10.00/AFTER 3:00 \$25.00	
APPLICATION/ADMIN FEE	RATE \$25.00	
JCWS connecting to the JCWS wh MWA. The amount of said conne	er Authority a connection fee for each retail customer of ose wastewater is to be transmitted to and treated by the ction fee shall be the amount as set forth in the MWA's , as may be amended from time to time."	
Section 2. That this ordinance shall take effect immediate	ely after its adoption on two separate readings.	
Section 3. That all ordinances and parts of ordinances in	conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	rdinance be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to lidity of the ordinance as a whole or any part thereof, other	
Approved this day of Commissioners.	, 20 by the Jones County Board of	
Chris Weidner, Chairman		
Attest:		

Shannon Wagner, County Clerk
1st Reading:
2 <sup>nd</sup> Reading: